BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 754681 §
issued to LEE ANDREA CAMPOS § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bc
considefed the matter of LEE ANDREA CAMPOS, Registered Nurse License Number 754681,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived, informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on April 29, 2010, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associates Degree in Nursing from Baptist Health -System, San

Antonio, Texas on May 1,2008. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on June 5, 2008.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

6/08-10/09 ‘ RN North Central Baptist Hospital

San Antonio, Texas
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10.

11.

Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

11/09-Present - RN Methodist Stone Oak Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

At the time of the initial incident in Findings of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was
employed as a Staff RN with North Central Baptist Hospital, San Antonio, Texas, and had
been in this position for approximately one (1) year and three (3) months.

Onor about September 11, 2009, while employed with Baptist Health System-North Central,
San Antonio, Texas, Respondent wrote “Lee was here” on Patient # 0003384548's upper
torso after a surgical procedure while the patient was still under anaesthesia. Respondent’s
conduct could have caused emotional injury to the patient and could have interfered or
disrupted this patient’s recovery.

In Response to Findings of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that the patient was
an instructor at the Baptist School of Health Professions in San Antonio and she had known
her for over 6 years and considered her a good friend. They had each other's cell numbers
and they frequently exchanged calls and texts. At Baptist- North Central, whenever a family
member or close friend of the OR staff would undergo a surgical procedure, it was common

to write a message to that person with a washable surgical marker somewhere on their body.

Respondent joked with patient "You know you're gonna wake up with my name on you
somewhere, right?" Patient laughed and said "I know, girl". Surgery went well and after
dressings were applied Respondent took a washable skin marker and wrote, "Lee was here"
on patient's right upper torso, below her right breast. Respondent states she's learned a very
valuable, albeit painful lesson from this and that is to treat all co-workers as strangers rather
than friends and it's not in her best interest to consider her work and professional colleagues
as friends.

On or about January 13, 2010, Respondent successfully completed a Board approved online
course in "Respecting Professional Boundaries", which would have been a requirement of
this Order.

On or about January 14,2010, Respondent successfully completed a Board approved online
course in "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills", which would have been a requirement of
this Order.

On or about February 25,2010, Respondent successfully completed a Board approved course
in Ethics and Jurisprudence- "Protecting Your Patients and Your Practice", which would
have been a requirement of this Order.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)}(A)&(1){J).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 754681,
heretofore issued to LEE ANDREA CAMPOS, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION,

and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas

Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. Ihave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this
Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all
terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction,
including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me thiszg day of de , 20 “2 .

SEAL 1 @!Mm £ KZU,W\A../

TAMMY R. RIVERS Notary Pubhc in and for the State of f€\éaj

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
CONMISION EXPIRES:

- 09-10-2011
o

Approved as to form and substance.

T Laa )My 22

Kenda Dalrymple, Attorney fé»r R&\#pondent
Signed this foh‘day of JUe 2010,
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

23" day of June, 2010, by LEE ANDREA CAMPOS, Registered Nurse License Number 754681,

and said Order is final.

Effective this 28" day of June, 2010.

WC@ Chmar

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

754681:117 C20



